RESOLUTION NO. _2002-07-025R___

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO OPERATE TOURIST INFORMATION RADIO STATION

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, that the City of Urbana, Illinois, intends to and will operate a Tourist Information Radio Station designed to serve motorists traveling along Interstate 74 West of exit 183 and East of exit 185 and North of 2500N on Route 45, for which the City has applied and obtained an FCC license to operate said station on a frequency of 530 kHz under 47 CRF Ch. 1, Pars. 90.17 and 90.242, and that the City shall operate said station at its expense 24 hours a day, 365 days a year, except for periods of maintenance in accordance with applicable FCC regulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA,

ILLINOIS, that the signing of an agreement by the Mayor with the Illinois

Department of Transportation, expressing the City's intent is hereby

authorized and/or ratified.

PASSED by the City Council this ______ day of ______,

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSTAINS:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____ day of ______,

Tod Satterthwaite, Mayor